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COURT- DECISIONS - BLANCK, et als., v. JYIAYOR AND BOROUGH 
COUNCIL OF MAGNOLIA, DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL, et .als. ~ DI HECTOR AFFIRMED.. --

1 . . ' 

DIS~IPtINARY PROCEEDINGS (Hopewell Twp~ Mercer 60.)~ ~ 
.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED .. - LIC.ENSE SUSPENDED 

_ FOR 30 DAYS,_ LESS 5 fOR PLEA_. 1
: . 

DIS~IPLINAR.Y -PRO~EEDINGS .· (Hopewell Twp. Mercer Co.) -
ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION ON CERTAIN DATES AND EXTENDING 
SUSPE~SIO~ PE~rop. 

DISCIPLINARY·:PROCEEDINGS.(Jersey City) - GAMBLING 
SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE HEGULJ\TION' NO_.,. 38 -

·.LI,CENSE ·suSPENPED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 !fOR PLEA •. 
I 

STATUTORY AUTOMA11IC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 
I ' • 

STATUTORY AUTOMATIC suspgNSIOl\T - ORDER TEMPORARILY ' 
LIFTING SUSPENSION PENDING DETEfil1INATION OF DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDIN.GS . . 

SEIZURE - FORFEITUHE PROCEgDINGS - TRANSPORTATION 
WITHOUT LICENSE - ALGOHOLIC BEVBRAGES AND MOTOR 
VEHICLE ORDERED RETURNED ON CONDITION VALIDATING 
PERMIT OBTAINED. 

DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - CONVICTION OF 
CONSPIRACY TO CO.MMIT ARSON ... DISQUALIFICATION REMOVED. 

STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION' - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 

DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEmnrns (Hoboken) - POSSESSION OF INDECENT­
MATTER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 D.AYS, LESS 5FQR PLEA •. 

DISCIPLINARY PHOCE£mnrns (Upper 'rwp.) - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

I • 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Cedar.· Grove) - ALCOHOLIC' BEV.:... 
ERAGgS NOT TRULY Li1BELED - PRIOR .HECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESB 5 FOR PLEAw 
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.. ·.·HO-RACE w:~"'.··.BtA·Nctt ·an'd· A1

NGEL:tNE .. ... · · .\.· .. ·.. · .. · 
. : v. BL~NC·K, . ,trading as .. BLANCK t·s .) '. '. '' ' >\ 
· .. · .. LIQUOR. STORE, a~d the· soqTH 
.. ._. ·JERSEY RETAIL .LI~UO·R ·STORES . )·' 
.: .. 'AS.SOCIATION;, . ' I' ' 

'' ,. ·. ' . ' . )" 
· . App_ellants, 

·: ·.,· ... ·.,. .. 
1 vs·• 

..... :.· MAYdi1· AND ··acrnouaH. couN·CIL ··aF· · 
... ··~J(GN.OL:tA,:· HARRY R~. D'AMICO anq . 

. CATHERINE DIAMICO, trading as .. 
. D ''1MI.co· LIQUOR ·STORE and· 
. ·DI.RECTOR OF DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC : 
aEVERAGE· .CONTROL, . , . . . 

. Re s.po.ndent s. 
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. . '.~ .. ~ •riued·F~b~uary 5, 196~ .~ D~ciaed March 2s,· 1962·. 

· .B~iore:Judges Price, sui11~an and L,~1•~ . 

·Mr~·: Grpver: C •. Richman; Jr.J ,· argu~d. the· cause ··ror .·: ·· · .. 
. a:Ppellan.ts (Messrs. Ri-c·hma~n~t Berr~, atto.rneys) .•. 

. , . . I ~ . , . . 
. . . . . . . - . ·. . . 

~ ,:. : ' 
Mr •. N·ormsin. Hein§ argu·ed· the cause for r·e.sponqent~ · 

·Harry. R ... Dt.Amico and· Catheriµe· D'Ainico·, ·.trading as 
. \ ""· . ·.D'Amico iiquor .. StoI'e•-. · 

•' -,"I 

•' ,:, -: . .-·. 
Mr~· Samuel B.~~l.fand..1 Deputy Attorney .General,. . . .· 

. argued thf3 cause . for ·Di vi.:.s1on o:f' ··Alcoholic Beverage ..... 
Co~ tro:i (Mr· •. David· p, F1tmn·, IA. t to:rp.ey G.ene:rai), •, . · ·· 

· · . The op:Ln.:Lon. of the. court was del-1 v.ered by · ,., 
· .. ·- .. Btll:1LIVAN, JtA.D~ . . . 
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. .... ·· 'l'h~s Appeal. g:rows out of tpe· is.suanc~. of: ~· pi~mary. r·e.t~::tlJ · 
... ·41stribution liquor license by. the Borough o·+ Magnolia ·to Harry :R: •. · .. , 

. D •Amico and Ca therinei D 'Amico . for prem1s·es ·200. South Wh.1 te llor$e i : ... ·· · · 
... .' .·P~ke 1 Mag:p.oJ.ia,, New. J·er·sey. · · · · .. · .. · ... ·. ·.c . , . • · · 

.· · ... '.).· '.;. · .. •' 

,., · ·.·. · . ·In···March· .1940 the Bo:rougn or M~.g~b,lia adop:teq. an .. o·rdinahoe · 
,.,.,.. lim1.t.1ng the number of liquo:r lic·ens.es .within the Bora.Ugh ···to· ·:three:· :·. 
:'.·<·.·.plenary retail consumption licenses and.· one· ·elu.p ,Ji.cerise•: . 'The·i o.-r~1·~: ; ·. . 
·:,,

1 :nanoe di.d not provide for any plenary ·r,Eltail dist~·-ibµt.ion li·c.ense •. '. Ip.· .... · 
Qct.o'ber· 1960 by action of the Borough C-o.uncil,, the ·.ordina1ice· w.~s. amended···. 

: ... so as to• allow 'the is,suance· .·or one, plenary ·.r,e'tail .'distributi'on• l~oen~e. ,·' .:, I ·.• 

· -in addition to the o.1'her l;J.cens~s, · T~o apf)l~ca t.~cms for.'.· sai·d 110,tj.sl.e., ·: '.1
•• ::-- • • 

" w.ere Jn.a de I one by na;r~y. R. I 0·1 Ar{li.co an¢! 'Ca the r.ine DI Aiui co' .who pr.opo.secl ,\ ' ' 
.:·to epeot a .$30 1 000 ·building .i:n .·~~e .oonun~r~j~al .zone 'fo.r · thet ope1·a~1~n ... '.,. · ·. 

· .1 of' a l:Lquox• ,store, and. the other by :Hoy.· C ~ .. ·Meye~.s, .. Jr· •. , ·who propQsed .. ··,·' · 
. : to Ut3G h:lS existing. resid~nc~ a,s: t~e. li'q.UOI~ "StOl'e. ,~~:nd ·np1•oba~)l.y a~ti• : . ·.' . 

·· .. c:tpates ·building iinother build:Lna· · :tn · t.ne .. rutu:re'. ·1·o·r· ·the li<·,ruo1• ... s·t·o1•e •" ,· . ',·.,· 
I .' I .;, 1" ~ ' ' ', I ' l 1 ' I ' ' • l I : I ' i ~ ' ' I I ( I I I l '"'I ' ' d ,' ' ,, I ' • I 'I •: I I 1' j. ~I ' I 
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As .. heretofore noted, the li·cense was issued to Harry R. D 'Amico and­
. Cath'~r.i~e ·o 'Amico .on November·?', 196'0. The licensees nave since 
bonstruc~ed the building and have been operating the liquor st~~e 
t.her~in~ 

.I, 

; .. }~.ppellants, Ho:race W. Blanck and Angeline V. Blanck:;,~ hold 
one of the ·plenary retail co·nsumption licenses in the Borough. l 1his 
li~cense includes the right to sell pacltaged goods.,, The appellant, 

. Sou.th Jersey Retail Liquor Stores Association, is an unin:corpora teQ.1 
assoc:ia tion consisting of holders of plen·ary retail distribution · 
licenses in South Jersey. 

, Appellants .appealed to the Director of the Div~·sion of 
· AlQoh6lic Beverage Control from the issuance of the lice?l$i! to t·he 

D'Ainicos. They charged _!Ji].~!': slia.11 that the amendatory ordinance 
under,>which the license was issued was invalid because of the sel.f­
:tn-te.rest .of Harry R. D'Amico who was alle·ged to have be'en a oo.uncil..;.. 

.· man:·.a·nd president of the Borough Council at the time the amendato·ry 
··- o:p4·1.~.~p.~e was adopted. 

I. ' At the hearing in th~ Div:l:sion the follow-'ing facts were 
-dev·elpped •· Har·:ry R. D 'Ami co had been a councilman . of .the BorougJ;i of, 

. MagJ1olia .for a period of some ten years prior to August. 1960, and 
during· the sununer of 1960 was president of the Bo,rdugh Council. , His 
brother,; ·Samuel D'Amico, had been Borough _Clerk since 19-41. 

"-l. 
In 1959 the Borough Council had considered amending its 

li.qµ,O·J! ordinance to provide for a "liquor store", but nothing came of it. 
·E$.rl)t;,::' in the sununer of 1960 in.~1uiries were· made by various people · :. 
inte.r:~.s·teQ. .. 1n··putting a liquor store in the Borough!• About the 
sar~·eF ~ime .Councilman D 'Ami.co had a dis.cu.ssion with Francis J. Scott, 
t:he .Bproug.h ·Mayor, p~eswnably about arnerid'ing the lit1uo.r ordinance-. 

· ... As.,. a'· result of' the· d.~~cussion·· the. Mayor "Knew) that 1f the ordinance 
···w~s.·a~.~nded that he '[D'Amico] 'would apply for a 11 1.:J.U.Or license.tt· 

The .N,~:yor· did not know "for· ~·ure whether ·he would apply". He "thought 
he would•'' The other- ·councilmen testified that they were. unaware of · 
D•Amico's interest in obtaining a liquor license until '~fter the 

. amendment had been adopted. ·. 1 
• 

The amendatory o~dinance was i~trodriced·at an adjourned 
meeting· held, on .August 24, 1960,. and approved on fir·st reading. 
Coun·cilman· D •Amico did not attend tbis meeting. Nottce ·of· the pro­
posed amendment was published in the Camden Courier on September 23, 
;t96o·,,. with public hearing the.reon scheduled for· October· 5,. 1960. . 

. The Council met on September 7, 1960, whic·h me.eting was, 
a:ttend~d. by Councilman D 'Amico: who moved that the minutes of the 
re'.gu'lar· and special meetings held in August be approved~ 

. . On· October 1,. 1960, Harry R. D'Amico submitted·. hi.s .. r·esig• 
nation':, as·· councilman to the Bo.rough CJErk. On October ;, 1960, at ·.a 

.jneeting· of the Borough Council, .. the amendment to. the:.:liq_uo.r ordinance 
:'lwa·s:,ad'Q.pted-:1 ~nd at the same meeting the Council. accepted D'Amico 's. 
·~.e-sl.gna;tlon- as councilman• D'Amico di.Ld: not attend this meeting• 
N·otibe:~ ... o·f:.: ·the· adoption of the amendment. was. pu·b1ished ·in the Camden 
Couri"e"r,:· on~·october 14,. 1960 •. ,_ Harry and Catherine D'Amic.os'" applica­
tion·· ... fo,r~· a'. license under the amendment to· the ordinarice was. filed 
on .. Qctoher·· 7, 1960. As heretofore noted, one other a:pplication· 
(Mey_ei'.'s}: wa:s:· also filed. . 

The Director found. that. the evidence did not support appellants r· 
chQ.rge- or·· self-interest. Appellants'' other claims of; error were also 
_founct·:. to lack merit. 

. ~i. 
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Appellants have app~aled to this court from the Director's 
conclusions and order<) The appeal mB.kes two points: One, the 
amendatory ordinance is invalid because Harry Rm D'Amico as president 
of the Borough Council. at the time the amendment was adopted,·had 
a personal and finarfoj.al intere~3t which conflicted with hi·s public 
duty; two,. since Harry IL. D9.Amico applied for the license less than 
forty-eight hours after he resigned as president of the Borough 
Council, the application should have been made directly to the Director 
of the Division of Alcoho~ic Beverage Control as provided by R.S..!. 
33:1-20. 

The latter point will be considered first. By ll.!.~ 33:1-20 
it is pro,vided that no 1ilj_uor license .shall be issued by any issuing 

· authority to any member thereof, and that in any such case, appli-
. cation may· be made to the Commissioxier (Director) who may issue the 
license. This provision does not apply to the instant case., Harry.· 
R. D'Amico had resigned as councilman prior to applying for thP 
license. True, the time interval waG short, but the Couricil did 
not issue a license to one of its members, so that the rna.ndate of 
&S<P 33: 1-20 was not diso.beyed. Such circumstances would be pertinent 
to the charge of corruption or·favoritisrn hereafter considered, but 
do not make out a ·viola ti on of B.:..£L.. 33: 1-20. · 

Appellants' other point is that the Director should have 
ruled that the amendatory ordinance was invalid because of Councilman 
D'Amico 1 s obvious self-interest. In support of this argwnent appellants 
cite numerous cases where ordinances were declared to be invalid be­
cause of the self-interest of one or more of th,e municipal officials 
who participated in the passage of the ordinance. hil..t-Y..:.-Bo.r.Q.Y.@ 
.QLJ2ucyllen, 9 N..:.--!L. 548 (1952); Ze1.l.....L_]Or.QYfilLfil_Ros.§lan.Q., 42 
N • J • S.Y.D~. 7 5 (.AJrQ • Dix • 19 5 6) ; S §LJ:_A s .§.Q.Ql.9: t es J ric • _ _y-..!._1:.Qli!l§.h!.12 
of Was]liJJ.Jil.Qfu ... 61 ].'J .J e §.lJQ.Q.r..!. 312lA!m· ]2iv. 1960); McN_gmara :L:.. · 
Sasjslle .Riv§r~rngll._2, 64, .N~J ·~§YJ2 .. fil> 426 TIPP· Div. 1960). However, 
in all of th~se cases ·the ordinance was directly attacked by a plenary 
court action and a judicial ruling made as to the invalidity of the , 
ordinancen Here, appellants have not brought any action to have a 
judicial determination as to the validity of the amendatory ordinance. 
Instead, they appealed to. the Director of' Alcoholic Beverage Control 
from the issuance of the license and asked the Director to declare the 
amendatory ordinance voide 

We conclude that the Direct.~)r does not have the power to 
ma~ce such ruling. The Alcoholic Beverage Control law does vest the 
Director with broo.d powers to supervise .~tnd regu·late the manufacture, 
distribution.and sale of alcoholic beverages& Municipal bodies may 
by ordinan\.!e limit the number of licenses and the hours of sale but 
appeal may be had to the Director who may set a.side, vacate, repeal 
or modify the limi ta ti on complained of. .!.h.§.:.. 33:·1-41. This pro-
vision means exactly what it says. The Director "may *-1~* repeal the 
limi ta ti on complained of 1Ht-* '° n This does not empower the Director 
to repeal the ordinance however. If a person wished to challenge a 
municipal li~uor ordinance on the ground.that some step in the statutory 
procedure for adopting the ordinance had been omitted, it seem~ clear 
that he would not be entltled to bring such issue_ before the Director 
but would have to seek .a judicial ruling oy plenary suit; the reason 
being that.the validity of the limitation vrould not be the issue. 
So, too, .in the instc..:~1t case. Appellants are not :r·eally ::1.ttacldn~~ the 
li~itation as such. They are saying that the ordinance was addpted 
contrary to law so that the limitation fixed by the ordinance must 
fall. However, this is not the situ11tion provided for by B~§~ 33:1-41. 

In Eh.tJ.Jigsb1!.£L.Y..!.._IJurget_t, 125 ll.!..~~1~ 1·57, 161 (.Ll!dl2· Ct.. 
191+0) Justlce Case ln a gl.ctum involving this precise j_ssue satd, 
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n-lto-·l*'* the proposition that a state· administrative officer m?·Y flei.tly 
repeal a municipal ordinance, solemnly passed in accord.;ance -with 
statutory authority contained within the immediate text, is rather 
startling ... " Justice Reher in commenting on the scope of the r;owers 
of administrative agencies said the following in Sw~de v~ Cl:.tL.Qf 
Cl1f~gn, 22 NQ~ 303, 313 (1956)g 

HThe agency that must answer the pre-question 
whether somebody's marriage is valid do~~ not 
have po"Wer to declare valid or annul marriages .. 
It merely has the duty t.o treat a.s valid or in­
valid a marriage for the purpose of deciding 
another legal ~uestion that is properly before 
the agency, ***o" 

The conclusion is that appellantsV claim as to the invalidity 
of the amendatory ordinance because of Councilman D'Amico's alleged 
self-interest could only be determined by judicial ruling in a plenary 
suit. Such issue was not justiciable in the administrative proceeding 
and will not be considered by this court on appeal from the Director's. 
conclusions and order$ We make no ruling as to Councilman D'Amico's 
alleged self-interest or its effect on the valid~ty of the amendatory 
ordinance o .-

There is no question but that the Director could and did 
consider all of the facts and circwnstances surrounding the passage 
of the ·amenda.tory ordina.nce in deterit:i.ining whether or not the issi.rnnce 
of the license to the D'Amicos was the product of corruption or favor­
itismo The Director, however, concluded that. the granting of the 
license was not a violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law or 
the Rules and Regulations of the Division.. He determined that no 
abuse of discretion in issuing the license had been shown, nor did it 
appear that the CouncilRs action was arbitrary or unreasonable. 
There is substantial evidence to support his determination. Horna..!d.§.r 
v" Pi v.. of Alc.oho1l.£.Jt~ve.r.§£~ Co.n.trol, 40 L,!l~yper o 501 (..filrg o 

Divo 1956). There were only two applications for the license; the 
D'Amicos who proposed to erect a substantial building in the business 
area at the opposite end of the town from the existing Broad Package 
Privilege License held by Angeline and Horace Blanck; and Roy C. 
Meyers, Jr., who proposed to use his existing resj.dence as the liquor 
store, at least temporarilyo This location was about 500 feet from 
the Blanck premises" Under these circumstances, there is nothing to 
support the ch:1rge of corruption or favoritism" · As between the two, 
the D'Amico application clearly presented the better situation. 

We.note that Meyers has not appealed the CouncilWs action. 
The present appellants are other li~uor dealers in the area who 
really don't want any license to issue to anyone, whether to the 
D'Amicos .or anybody elsee 

We see no basis for disturbing the Director's ultimate 
ruling. Affirmed. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 
THULY LJ~BELED - LICJ:t:NSE SUSPENDED FOH 30 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLE:.A. 

In th'e Matter of Disciplinary 
Prodeedings against 

Ji:1mes Arcieri and Michael .1-~rcierd. 
t/a Royal Oak Inn 
Haute rY.69 
Hopew.ell·Township (Mercer Co,) 
PO Hopewell, New J'ersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-9, issued by the rrownship 
Committee of the 1ownsh1p of' Hopewell. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

Defendant-licensees, by James Arcieri, A Partner, 
David S~ Piltzer, E~q., Appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholi9 Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded gull ty to a charge alleging tha.t· th.ey 
possessed on their licensed premises alcoholic ~everages ·in bottles 
bearing la.be ls which did not truly describe the1.r contents, in 
violation of Rule 27~of State Re~ulation No0 20. 

On Dece1nber 18, 1961, an. ABC. agent tested and gauged de'-­
fendants' open stock of assorted brunds of liquor and seized nine 
bottles for further analysis by the Division t·s chemist. The chemist's. 
report shows that one bottle la~eled "Imported &eagram's VDO. Canadian 
Whisl{y a Blend 86.8 Proo.en was high in solids and short in proof, 
and that seven bottles lo.beled 0 Seagramws Seven Cro"\-m .American 
Blended WhisKey 86 Proof" are high in solids.si low in acids and low 
in proof, uhen co~upared with samples oi' the genuine products of the 
labeled brands~ In a signed ac~nowledgment, li~ensee James Arcieri 
admitted refilling all of the bottles .·with the same brand of a 
private lR.bel whis.Keyfl 

Defendant James Arcieri has a previous record of susp~nsion 
of license then held for premises 59 Division Street, Somerville, for 18 
days, effective June 26, 1947, for possession of contraceptives. 
Since this dissimilar violation occurred. more than five yea.rs ago, 
I shall suspend their license for thirty days, the minimum penalty 

. :imposed in nrefill" cc~.ses invol.ving eight bottles o Re Club Mazfair, 
.Inc ... ~ Bulletin 1300, Item /.~\) Five days wi.11 be remi'tted for the 
plea, leaving a.net suspension of twenty-five days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of February, 1962, 

. OR:DERED that Plenary Heta~l Co'nsumption License C-9, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Hopewell to 
James Arcieri and Michael Arcieri, t/a Hoyal OaH: Inn, for.p.;rem.ises 
on Route #69, Hopewell Township, {Mercer County) be and the~same 
is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2:30 
a.m.,, Monday, February 26, 1962, and ter1ninq.ting at 2:30 a.mo,. 
Friday, March 23, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D I.llE~C 110 R 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN lii-43 

. 3., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION . 
ON CER~AIN DATES AND EXTENDING SUSPENSION PERIOD, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against, 

James Arcieri and Michael Arcieri 
t/a Royal O.ak Inn 
Route #69 
Hope-well Township (Mercer Co .. ) 
PO H0pewell, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-9, issued by the ) 
Township Committee of the Township 
of H6pewell. ) 

Licensees by James Arcieri, Pro Seo 

13Y THE DIRECTOR: 

On Petition 

0 R D E R 

.On February 20, 1962, I entered an order suspending the 
license for twenty-five days commencing at 2:30 a.m. Monday, 
February 26, 1962, and terminating at 2:30 a.m. Friday, March 23, 
1962 .. 

A verified petition having been fi.led on behalf of the 
licensees for lifting said suspension because, prior thereto, 
licensees had made arrangements for several affairs. to be held 
on the licensed premises on March 1, March 17, and Marc~ 20, 1962; 
and it appearing to my satisfaction that said affairs were previ­
ously scheduled and that innocent per· sons would be inconvenienced 
by a d·enial of the request (cf a. Re K ·.~ S_Ql2er~tigg CorJJ •. , Bulletin 
1416, Item 6); . 

It is, on this 26th day of February, 1962, 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed shall be 
lifted from 2:30 a.m0 March 1, 1962 to 2:30 a.m •. March 2, 1962, 
and from 2:30 a.m. March 17, 1962 to 2:30 a.m. March 18, 1962, and 
from 2:30 a~m. March 20, 1962 to 2gJQ a.me March 21, 1962, and 
that said suspension shall thereafter continue in effect for an 
additional three days beyond the date previously fixed, viz., 
until 2:30 a.me Monday, March 26, 1962~ · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR , 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF STATE REGULATION'NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED F~R 
30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Mattet of Di~cipllnary 
Proceedings against' 

Jesse Garcia 
102 Bright Street 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

Holder of Pl~nary Retail Consumption 
Licehse C-151, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 

Jesse Garcia, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Edward F, Ambrose, Esy_., Appearing f'o.r the D1visic")n of 
Alcoholic Bev~ra.ge (Jontrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

. Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging that (1) on 
January 19 and 20, 1962, he permitted the playing of a pool ga.me 
for money stakes, in violation of Rule 7 of State Re~ulation No. 
20, and (2) on January 20, 1962 sold a pint bottle of whiskey: 
for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. JS. 

Absent previous record, the license will be suspended. for 
fifteen days on the first charge VlsLEred.§_rjsks, B,µlletin 1307, 
Item 4) and for fifteen da.ys on the second charge (Be 71.., f@!lil ton_ 
Ave_~ Cor_p~, Bulleti.n 1428, Item 9), or a total of thirty days, 
with remission of five .jays for the plea. entered, "leaving a net 
suspension of twenty-five daysG 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of February, ·1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consurnpti01i License C-151, 
issued by the ·Munlcipal Board of AlcoholiL: Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Jesse Garcia for premises 102. Bright Street, 
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five 
(25) day, commencing at 2~00 a Gm., Monday, F'ebrua.ry 2.6, 1962, 
and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Friday, March 23i 19D2. 

WILLIAM HO~E DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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5 .. STA1'UTOHY AUTOMATIC SUtWEN8ION - OHDEH LIFTING 
. SUSPE.NSION .. 

Auto .. Susp. #201 
In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the Automatic 'Suspension 
of Plenari Re~a~l Distribution 
License D-120, issued by the 
Municipal Board or Aleoholic 
Beverage Control of the City . 
of Jersey City to 

Herman Ruesch and Eugsne H~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Ruesch, t/a Ruesch's ) 
74 Nelson Avee & 241 North St. 
Jersey City, N. Jo ) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On Petition 

0 R D E R 

It appears from the petition filed herein that on 
Janriary 12, 1962, Herman Ruesch, one of the petitioners herein, 
was fined $250 in the Hudson County Court after he had pleaded 
guilty to a charge alleging that he sold alcoholic beverages to 
two minors in violation of RoS. 33:1-77~ Said conviction resulted 
.in the automatic suspensi.on: of his license for the balance of its 
term., RoS. 33:1-31.1.. The· statutory· automatic suspension has 
not been effectuated because of the pendency of these proceedings .. 

It further· appears from the petition and the records of 
this Division that the.local issuing authority suspended petitioners' 
license for forty-five days, less fifteen for the plea, after they 
plead~d guilty in disciplinary proceedings allegin~ sale to the same 
.minors~ Said suspension was effective from 2:00 A .. M. Monday, January 
8, 1962, to 2:00 A~ M~ Wednesday, February 7, 19620 The disci~linary 
'prodeedings were instituted by the local issuing authority on its 
own initiative and, the suspension imposed therein having been served, 
I sl1all grant the request to lift the automa.tic suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of February, 1962, 

ORDERED that the stautory automa.tic suspension.of said 
license D-120 be and the same is hereby lifted, and said license 
is restored to full .force and operation, effe·ctive imrnedic:itely. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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6. . STA.1'U'.I10HY .AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - OHDEJc.ti1&~1vlJ;ibf{A.HILY 
LIF'I1Il'JG SUSPENSION PENDING DETEl\MIN.A'.I1ION OF DISCI­
PLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ 

Auto. Sus~o #202 , 
In the Matter of a ·Petitton to 
Lift the Au.toma tic Susp€nsion 
of Plenary Retail Distri~ution 
License D-1, issued by the 
Common.Council of the City of 

. Estell Manor to 

·Helen Magazzu 
t/a Helen's Liqtl"or Store 
Route 50, Est~ll Manor . 
PO Mays Landing, R~ D~ 2, 1N. J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.. \ 

Frank .To Ferry, . Esqo, Attorney for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· On Pe ti ti on 

0 ·R D E. R. 

" ' 

·Petition herei.n .discloses. that on February 7, 1962, 
Helen Magazzu, the peti timier · ·herein,.1 was fined. '$50 and $·5 costs 
in the Atlantic County Distri.ct Court after she had pleaded guilty 

·to a charge alleging that sh~ sold alcoholic beverage's to t1fo minors 
on January 26j 1962, in violation of ReS • .3.3:1..;.77 •. Said convi'ction 
resuJ.t'ed. in the automatic suspension of her license for the balance of 
its term9 RoSQ 33:1-31~10 Because of the pendency of this proceeding, 
the statt1tory autc;rnatic .suspension has n~t been effectuB:ted. · 

r· 
D:J .. sciplinary proceedlngs have not yet been instituted against 

-the licensee because 01' said sale of alcoholic beverages .to the minors. 
A supplemental petition to lift the automatic suspension may be filed. 
with me by petitioner after' the disciplinary proceedings have 'been 
·decided11 In fai1~ness to petitioner, I conclude· that at· this time the 
effect of the ahtomatic suspension should be temporarilt stayed. 
Re_fae.§~. Bulletin 920, Item 15" · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of February, 1962, 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension be stayed 
pending thB entry of a further orde~ hereiri. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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· '7. SEIZUHB; .- FOR.FEITUHE PHOCE~DING~3 - 'l'RANSPOH'l1ATTON 
~iTHOUT LICENSE - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAUES iiliD MOTOR 
VEHICLE OHD.t;RED HETURNlm ON CONDITION VALIDA'l1ING 
PEHMIT OBTAIN~D .. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
November 2.2, 1961, of a quantity 
of taxpaid alcoholic beverages 
~nd an Oldsmobile Station Wagon at 

. the intersection of U, S. HighWEiY 

. fO:ute 46, Exit 157 and the Ge.rden 
State: Parkway in the Borough of 
East Paterson, County of Passaic 
and :State of New Jersey. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Seizure Gase No. 10,716 

ON HEARING 

CON1CLUSI.ONS AND OHDER 

Richard J e Baker, Esqo, Attorney for James Halco1m Maca.uley, 
Claimant. 

I. Edward Amada, Esqo, appearing f:or Di vision of Alcoho·11c 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has i'iled the fo.llowing Re_p.ort herein: 

"This matter came on f:or he.aring, pursuant to R.S. 33: 
1-66, to determine whether a quantity of taxpaid alcoholic beverages 
and an Oldsmobile Station Wagon, described in a ·schedule attached 
hereto and made part hereof, seized on November 2.2, 1961, at inter­
section of\ U o S" High1-Jay Route 4.6, Exit 157 and 1the Garden State 
Parkway, East Paterson, cons.ti t.ute unlawful _.property and should be 
forfeited. 

"At the hearing held here-in -on ,:Qecember '2"7, 1961, the _attor:q.ey 
for J arnes l'vlalcolm Macauley, owner of the seized i terns, admitted that 
the alcoholic beverages which were being transported in the station 
wagon by --m.s c.lient at the time of' seizure exceeded the quantity of 
alcoholic beverages which, in accorda.nc.e with R.S. 33: 1-2, may be 
transported in an unlicensed vehicle solely for·per.sonal consumption. 
The attorney also admitted tho. t bis -c.11.ent had n0 li·cense or permit 
.to transport the alcoholic beverag:es. He submitted the evidence 'here­
inafter ponsidered in mitigation. 

"At the hearing James .Malcolm Macauley testified that.he 
ha. s been emp·loyed at the Bendix A via ti on Corp. premi s·e s (located in 
Teterboro, N oJ o) for nearly ~hree years; that on the .date of the 
seizure he was transporting the 95 bottles to :said premises; that 
.some bottles were intended for his pe:r·sonal consumrtion and· the 
balance were to be delivered to his c.o--worl·rnrs at .Bendix pursuant to 

, orders which he had recei ve.d from them.. He .:further testtfied that 
.he had been doing this for two or ·three ·year.s during the Thanksgiving 
and Christman periods.. He further testifi·ed th.s.t he had purchased the 
seized bottle.s at retail licensed ,premise.s and that )the. cas-e-lots of 

, these alcoholic beverages had be,en purchased at t 1he Q.iscount per-
mitted' for case-lot purchases. ' .. 

"On cross-examination he testified that he ·Vctid.n''t get 
anything' out of .the transacti·on; that ·he d.id it ·as a :favor and that 
.his co...;workers who purchased one .or m.ore ~bottles :saved the dt.scount 
.on his c.ase-lot purchases. He t.dentlfi·ed thi.rty~·:one cards which were 
r~ound in. his' .possession a.t the ti.me of :S'€izure ·a.s .memos r--eceived from 
·people who wanted liqut>r., He further admitted that, when at; ABC ag-ent, 

approached bis car on th~ Ee~di·x parking l~t .on :.the day prior to t~e 
·s~eizure he had whiskey in h1s car_; that the a.g,e,n.t attempted to pu1.- ·: 
·chase o~e bottle and that he told the -a:g·e.nt .he would have t-o give the-: · 
order inside. .. 
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"On behalf 9f claifa~nt, thre·e me·n employed at the Bendix 
plant testi.t':led. that they had ordered vari.ous quantities of alcoholic 
beverages from claimant prior· to November 22,, 1961, and thc-~t they 
had given similar orders to him during ·holiday periods in prior years. 
None of the three had a definite· .r~collection as to the prices pal.id 
by them, but each te1stified that he saved twertty-fi ve or thirty· 
cents on each bottle purchased. 

nThe seized -alcohol and the Oldsmobile station wagon in 
which it was transp.orted constitute unlawful property and are subject 
to forfeiture,. ,,R.s·. 3J:l-l(y),; R.s. 33:1-2,; R.S •. l3:1-66, . , . 

"R.S .. .3.3: 1-66(e) authorized the Directo,:r,, upon being satis­
fied tbat a person whose property has been seized or forfeited has 
acted in good faith and has unl~nowingly violated the Law, to order 
that such property be returned upon payment of ree.sonab.le costs. 
Claimant testified tba~ Vmy impression wa.1.1 if you. paid for it you 
could drive i'tlll Y Igno:ra.nce. of the law in effect for many years cannot 
be accepted as an excuse.. Moreove:r, I am not satisfied.that claimant. 
has acted in good faitho This is not an isolated transaction. Viewing 
the evidence in a light most favorable to claimant, I am not convinced 
that he obtained no prof'i1ts from these transactions. For the reason,_s 
afo,resaid, I recommend that claimant's application for return of the 
se'ized property b~ denied. §~.!,g;.ll..r .. ~L.Y.9...!_.lQ~j...a Bulletin 1415·,, Item 
7, and cases therein cited~ · · ·· 

vvrt. is further recommended that the alcoholic beverages, 
miscellaneous items and the .Oldsmobile station wagon be forfeited." 

Pursuant to Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28 exceptions 
to the Hearer vs R·eport were submi tte1d by the attorney for the claimant 
herein. 

There is no question that the claimant violated the law 
in pih·chasing quantities of alcoholic beverages for his friends in 
transporting the same in his car notwi'thstanding if he alleges that 
he performed this s·ervice as a favor and without p;rofi t. to himself. 
However, claimant has no prior record of similar violations. Further­
more he testified tha.t he had no knowledge that he was violating 
the law wt th referenc·e thereto. The penalty of forfei'ture of his 
car and the quantity of' alcoholic beverages seized as rPco1runended by the 
Hearer would be unduly severe if I believe the claimant's story~ 
However; it is bolstered by the sworn te.stimony of three of his 
friends for whom he performed the so-called "gratuitous· service", 
Under the circumstances I shall give·the genefit of the doubt to the 
claimant in this matter and the seized property will not be forfeited 
because of Macauleyvs unknowing violation. 

Therefore, an application by James M~cauley for a permit 
to ~etroa.ctiyely validate the unlawful transportation will be accepted', . 
at a fee of $25oPO and he will be allowed thereby to transport the 
alcoholic beverages when returned to him to his home. In addition, 
he will be required to pay the costs of seizure and storage. 

Upon issuance of such permit ·and the payment of the costs 
of seizure a.nd stora.ge the motor vehicle in question, the alcoholic 
beverages s~ized and an envelope with eight miscellaneous items, · 
described j.n Schedule "A", a tta.ched hereto, will be returned to 
James Malcolm Macauley. · 

Accordingly, it is on this 20th.day of Februa~y, 1962, 
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8. 

. . . DETERMINED amt ORDERED that if dh or before the 5th day 
of March, 1962 James Malcblm Macauley pays the costs o~ seizure· and 
storage of the Oldsmobile Sti .. tion Wagon, the alcoholic beverages and 
the ehvelope with the eight miscell~neous items will

1

be returned to 
him. I ' 

§CHEDULE "A" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR· 

95 - bottles of assorted alcoholic beverages 
1 - envelope with eight miscellaneous itenis 
.l. - Oldsmobile station wagon, Serial Number 607103073 ,­

New York Registration R0-2948Q 

DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL. PROCEEDINGS - CONVICTION OF 
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ARSON ~ DISQUALIFICATION REMOVED ) ' 

In the Matter of an Application·to 
Remove Disqualification because of ) 
a Conviction, Pursuant to RGSo 33: 
1~31~29 ) 

Case :No. · 1660 ) 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

On March 28, 1939 petitioner received a suspended seritence 
&fter pleading guilty to the crime of conspiracy which envolved out 

:of ~ prior charge of atteffipted arsono 

Whether a conspiracy involves moral turpitude sho~ld·be 
determined b:r the type of conspiracy with which the defendant is. · 
chargedo · E.e_Q.9.§.~l~-ZJ~...,. Bulletin 279, Item 2. The crime of arson,· 

.J;.>..e.r ..§..e, involves the element of moral turpitude • .Be C..9:..§e N_g_,__370.J.· 
1 ~ulletin 644, Item 3~ Inasmuch as the substantive offense involved 
in the conspiracy., . .t?.&.r .§&, involves moral turpitude, the conspiracy tb 
commit such a crime must necessarily involve the element of 'moral 
turpitudev Therefore, the petitioner was rendered inelig'ible to be 
engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State. R.S. 
33;1-25,26 .. 

At the hearing herein, petitioner testified that. he is 
unemployed at present but ha.s, in the past, owned and operate~ bo-th 
a laundry and bowling alleyo He further testified he ~s marr~ed and 
has one child and triat he seeks relief i:h this proceeding in order 
that he might m~ke application for a liquor license. 

Three witnesses (a corporate president, a sales manager. · 
antl an insurance salesman) testified that they have· ·Known. the petitioner 
for over ffve years last past and he now bears a reputation for 
being a law-abiding citizeno · 

The police department of the municipality where:Ln the 
petitioner resides has advised that no complaint or investigation is 
pending involvi~g the petitioner. 

I am satisfied that petitioner has co·nducted himself 
in a law-abiding manner for more than f.i ve years last past and conclude 
that his association with the alcoholic beverage industry will not 
be contrary to the public interest. 

Accordingly, it is on this 20th day of February, 1962, 
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ORDERED that applicant's statutory disqualification· ~ 
because of the conviction described herein be and the same is hereby 
removed in accordance with the prov:i.sions of R.S. 33:1-31.2. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DlRECTOR 

~e STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING 
SUSPENSION. 

Auto. Susp.- if203 
In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the Automatic Suspension 
of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-9, issued by the 
Board of Commissloners of the 
Township of Lyndhurst to 

James DeLellis & Concetta DeLellis 
t/a Ridge Wine & Liquor 
419 Ridge Road 
Lyndhur s·t, N $ Jo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·On Petition 

0 R D E R 

,. Petition herein discloses that on February 7, 1962, 
James DeLellis, one of the petitioners herein~ was fined $50 and . 
$5 costs in the Lyndhurst Municipal Cou;rt after he had pleaded D.QD 
yult to a charge alleging that he sold alcoholic beverages to a minor 
on October 13, 1961, in violation of R.S. 3J:l-77G Said conviction 
resulted in the automatic suspension of his license for. the balance 
of its term, R.So 33:1-3lol~ The statutory automatic suspension has. 
not been effectuated because of the pendency of this proceeding. 

By: order dated December. 28, 1961, I suspend.ed the license 
in question f'o:r fifteen days effective January 8, 1962, after the 
licensees pleaded ,JlQD _yulQ>t in disciplinary proceedings to a charge 
alleging that they sold alcoholic beverages to the same minor. 
Under the said ci:r_cwnstances,)l I shall, upon my own motion, enter an 
order lifting "the statutory automatic suspension, effective immed­
iately. 

Accordingly, it is on this .20th day of February, /~962, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic su~pension of.said 
license D-9 be and the ·same is hereby lifted, and said licen~e is 
r~s.tored to full force and operation, effective immediately. · 

WILLIAM HOWE ·DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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ll. 
I) 

'DISCIPLINARY PRUCE~DINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAG~S .NOT 
TRULY LABELED - PRIOR RECOHD - LICENBE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

!~ the M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Point Inn, , Inc. 
t/a The Inn . 
S~ore Road and Egg Harbor Bay 

., Upper Township 
PO Beasley's Point, New Jersey 

Bolder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
I,icense C-7, issued by the Township 
Committee of Upper Township. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Florence E. Jdsephson, Att~~ney for Defendant-licensee. 
·navid S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defenda~t pleaded n.Qll xul~ to a charge alleging that it 
possessed on its licensed pre:n:i.ses an alcoholic beverage in .. a bottle 
bearing a label which did not truly describe the contents, in ·violation 
of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20~ 

On August 11 1 1961 1 an ABC agent gauged and tested defendant's 
open stock of assorted brands of liquors and seized one bottle for 
further analysls of the conteL1ts by the Divisionvs chemist. The 
chemist's report shows that the.contents of the seized bottle, ·labeled 
"Seagram's Seven Crown American Blended Whiskey 86 Proof" is higher 
in solids· and darker in color than the geniune piroduct of the named 
brand. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated rocord. Effective December 
1, 1952 and effective August 22, 1960, its license was suspended for 
five days, re_spectively, by this Division for sales to minors. The 
minimwn penalty imposed in 91 refi11n cases involving one bottle is 
ten days. ft§ Al..!...§_l1,av~n_,_I.n.£~ Bulletin 1397', Item lL. However, 
because of the 1960 dissimilar violation which occurred within th3 past 
five-years, an additional five days will be imposed, making a total 
suspension of fifteen days. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten daysQ 

~Investigation discloses that the licensed business is 
currently operated on a limited basis. Thus, no. effect! ve _dates of 
suspension can be fixed-at the present time, but will be fixed by 
further order to be entered after full-scale operation shall have 
resumed., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of February, 1962~ 

OHDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-7, issued 
by the Township C~mrnittee_of Upper Township to Point Inn, Inc., t/a . 
The Inn, for premises on Shore Roa~ and Egg Harbor Ba.y, Upper Township, 
be and the same is hereby suspended· for ten (10) days, the time to be 

·rixed by subsequent order as aforesaid~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVlS 
DIHb~CTOH .. 
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DISCIPLINAHY PHO~EEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC DKVl.';RA.GES 
NOT TRULY LABELED ~ PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Mattei of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against ) 

Pompike Inn~ Ince ) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
1131 Pompton Avenue 
Cedar Grove, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-9 3 issued by the Township 
Council of the Township of Cedar Groveo 

Camarata and Colonna, Esqs .. , by Michael T •. Colonna, Esy_ .• , 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

David Se Piltzer, Esq0, Appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic ·Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

AND 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads .ll.Qll Y.Y.l..t... to a charge ·alleging that on 
De,cember 9, 1961, it possessed alcoholic beverages in three bottles 
be.aring labels which did not _truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Ru.le 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Li-censGe has a previous reco,rd .of suspension of license 
by the Township Council for five days effective September 10, 1961, 
for sale to minors. The prior record of dissimilar violation con­
sidered,, the license will be suspended for the minimum period of twenty~ 
five days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving . 
a net suspension of twenty days.. Re G1Qrda!1.Q., Bulletin 1423, Item 7 •. 

Accordingly, ·it is, on this 23d day ~f February, 196~, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump:tion License C-9, 
issued by the Township Council of the Township of Cedar Grove to 
Pompike Innp Inc o , for premises 1131 Pom}-1 t ·an. Avenue, Gedar Grove, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for t-weHty (20) days, commencing 
at 2:30 a.m., Tuesday, March 6, 19.62, and terminating at 2·:30 a .. m.·, 
Monday, March 26, 19620 

'(fr-;:./~~~,, 
William Howe Davia 

·n1rector 


